

No. 11-16255

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ADAM RICHARDS, et al.,
Appellants

v.

ED PRIETO, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, No. 2:09-CV-01235-MCE-DAD
(England, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AND MARIN COUNTY SHERIFF ROBERT
DOYLE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

SIMON J. FRANKEL
MICHELLE L. MORIN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Law
Center to Prevent Gun Violence
and Marin County Sherriff
Robert Doyle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Should Grant Rehearing *En Banc* to Reconcile the Discrepancies Between the Panel’s Analysis in *Peruta* and the Methodology Prescribed by *Heller* and *Chovan*..... 5

A. The *Peruta* Opinion Failed to Apply the Two-Part Inquiry for Second Amendment Challenges Set Forth in *Heller* and *Chovan*..... 5

B. The Panel’s Radical Expansion of The Scope of the Second Amendment Is Based On Flawed Historical Analysis And Warrants *En Banc* Review..... 7

II. This Court Should Grant Rehearing *En Banc* Because the Panel’s *Peruta* Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the Supreme Court and of Four Other Circuits. 9

A. The Panel’s *Peruta* Opinion Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Robertson* and with Decisions of the Second, Third, Fourth, and Tenth Circuits..... 9

III. This Court Should Grant Rehearing *En Banc* Because This Case Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance..... 11

A. These Decisions Have Far-Reaching Consequences for Both Public Safety and Law Enforcement. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	7
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , No. 12-16258 (9th Cir. argued Dec. 6, 2012)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKay v. Hutchens</i> , 12-57049 (9th Cir. argued Oct. 7, 2013)	5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	2, 3
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 11
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , No. 11-16255, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 4146, 2014 WL 843532 (9th Cir. Mar. 5, 2014)	2
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	4, 9, 10

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840)7

Thomas v. Torrance Police Dept.,
 12-56236 (9th Cir. filed Jul. 3, 2012)5

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997)12

United States v. Chester,
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)5, 6

United States v. Chovan,
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

United States v. Masciandaro,
 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, — U.S. —,
 132 S.Ct. 756 (2011).....14

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939)8

Woollard v. Gallagher,
 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)*passim*

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 3102.....13

Cal. Penal Code § 25850(a)15

Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....12

Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....12

Cal. Penal Code 26350(a)15

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9(a)5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 44.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lizette Alvarez, *Jury Reaches Partial Verdict in Florida Killing Over Loud Music*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 15, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/02/16/us/florida-killing-over-loud-music.html?_r=0.....13

SAUL CORNELL, *A WELL REGULATED MILITIA* (2006)11

ALEXANDER DECONDE, *GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA* (2001)11

Paul Elias, *Requests to Carry Concealed Guns Surges in Calif.*, ABC News, Mar. 12, 2014, <http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/requests-carry-concealed-guns-surges-calif-22885756>3

James V. Grimaldi and Fredrick Kunkle, *Gun used in Tucson was purchased legally; Arizona laws among most lax in nation*, Wash. Post, Jan. 9, 2011, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/09/AR2011010901912.html>.....13

Frances Robles, *A Movie Date, a Text Message, and a Fatal Shot*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 21, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/22/us/a-movie-date-a-text-message-and-a-fatal-shot.html?_r=013

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers* <http://www.vpc.org/ccwkillers.htm>14
